

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO: 14-CV-22205-DIMITROULEAS

CITY OF MIAMI, a Florida municipal
corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO., and JPMORGAN
CHASE BANK, N.A.,

Defendants.

**CITY OF MIAMI'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Legal Standard	2
III. The City’s Claim Is Timely.	2
A. The City Has Remedied the Defects That This Court Identified.....	2
1. The City’s New Allegations.....	2
2. Application of the Continuing Violation Doctrine	4
3. The City’s Allegations of Limitations Period Loans Are Sufficient.	6
a. The Limitations Period Loans Are Linked to Allegations of Previous Conduct.	6
b. The City Has Sufficiently Described the Loans.	7
c. The City Has Alleged a Cognizable FHA Injury.....	8
IV. The City Sufficiently Alleges a Disparate Impact Claim.	10
A. <i>Inclusive Communities</i> Did Not Create a Heightened Pleading Requirement.....	10
B. The City States A Claim For Disparate Impact Liability.	13
V. The City’s Allegations Do Not Reflect Improper Group Pleading.....	19
VI. Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adinolfi v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 12, 13
<i>Bonasera v. City of Norcross</i> , 342 Fed. Appx. 581 (11th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Cherosky v. Henderson</i> , 330 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Chin v. Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey</i> , 685 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2012)	7, 17
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	5
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Wells Fargo Bank & Co.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-09007-ODW, 2015 WL 4398858 (C.D. Cal. Jul. 17, 2015)	15
<i>City of Miami v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 1072488 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2016).....	3, 7, 11, 13
<i>City of Miami v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 800 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>City of Miami v. JPMorgan Chase & Co., et al.</i> , 2016 WL 1072488 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2016).....	2
<i>City of Miami v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 13-24508-CIV, 2016 WL 1156882 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2016)	3
<i>Cobb Cnty. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-4081 (N.D. Ga. May 2, 2016).....	8
<i>County of Cook v. HSBC</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 952 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	5, 12, 13, 15
<i>Crowe v. Coleman</i> , 113 F.3d 1536 (11th Cir.1997)	19
<i>Dekalb Cnty., Ga. v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-003640-ELR, 2015 WL 1608094 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 3, 2015)	5
<i>Ellis v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 2016 WL 1222227 (D. Minn. Mar. 26, 2016)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Ellis v. City of Minneapolis</i> , No. 14-cv-3045 SRN/JJK, 2015 WL 5009341 (D. Minn. Aug. 24, 2015).....	16
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. Gargiulo, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 752825 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 22, 2006)	20
<i>Gilbert v. Daniels</i> , No. 14-14032, 624 Fed. Appx. 716 (11th Cir. Aug. 28, 2015).....	2, 4
<i>Hallmark Developers, Inc. v. Fulton Cnty.</i> , 466 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Hamilton v. Southland Christian Sch., Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Hipp v. Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 252 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Holmes v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 627238 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2012)	19
<i>Hunt v. Aimco Properties, L.P.</i> , 814 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>In re Auto Body Shop Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 4887882 (M.D. Fla. June 3, 2015).....	19
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	18
<i>Jackson v. Okaloosa Cnty.</i> , 21 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Joseph v. Bersten</i> , 612 F. App’x 551 (11th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Merritt v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 5542992 (N.D. Cal. Sept 17, 2015)	8
<i>Paraquod v. St. Louis Housing Authority</i> , 259 F.3d 956 (8th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Rosky ex rel. Wellcare Health Plans, Inc. v. Farha</i> , 8:07-cv-1952, 2009 WL 3853592 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2009).....	6
<i>Segar v. Smith</i> , 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Speaker v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention,</i> 623 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Sprint Solutions, Inc. v. Fils-Amie,</i> 44 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (S.D. Fla. 2014)	19
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,</i> 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	11, 12
<i>Texas Dep’t of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	passim
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins.,</i> 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	10
<i>Watts v. Fla. Int’l Univ.,</i> 495 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2007)	2, 7
<i>Williams v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,</i> 2011 WL 4901346 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2011).....	19
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(A)	4
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2, 13
REGULATIONS	
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(a).....	13
